

No. 18-474

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, RESTAURANT
OPPORTUNITIES CENTERS UNITED, INC., JILL PHANEUF, AND ERIC GOODE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
in his official capacity as President of the United States of America,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Case No. 17-cv-458 (The Honorable George B. Daniels)

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

NORMAN L. EISEN
STUART C. MCPHAIL
ADAM J. RAPPAPORT
LAURA C. BECKERMAN
Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics
in Washington
455 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 408-5565

DEEPAK GUPTA
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
JOSHUA MATZ
DANIEL TOWNSEND
Gupta Wessler PLLC
1900 L Street, N.W., Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

June 27, 2018

(Additional counsel listed on the next page)

LAURENCE H. TRIBE*
Carl M. Loeb University Professor
and Professor of Constitutional Law
Harvard Law School
1575 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-1767

JOSEPH M. SELLERS
DANIEL A. SMALL
Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY*
Dean of the School of Law
University of California, Berkeley
215 Boalt Hall
Berkeley, CA 94697
(510) 642-6483

**Affiliations noted for identification purposes only*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate disclosure statement	i
Table of authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The plaintiffs satisfy Article III’s requirements.	2
A. Because they rely on the well-established competitor- standing doctrine, the plaintiffs need not produce an itemized list of lost sales to satisfy Article III.	3
B. The plaintiffs meet the requirements for competitor standing.....	7
1. A wide range of benefits—including the acceptance of foreign and domestic emoluments—can result in cognizable competitive injury.	7
2. The plaintiffs have offered a substantial basis for concluding that some officials will make decisions based on the opportunity to enrich the President.	11
II. The zone-of-interests test poses no obstacle here.	19
A. Far from imposing a heightened requirement, the zone- of-interests test poses no obstacle for equitable claims alleging structural constitutional violations.	20
B. The plaintiffs’ interests are not “so marginally related to or inconsistent with the purposes” of the Emoluments Clauses that they fall outside the zone of interests.....	25
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	10
<i>Association of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	3
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	19, 23
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	22
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade Alliance v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	4, 5
<i>Cibolo Waste, Inc. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 718 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Association</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	3, 25, 27
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	3
<i>Cooper v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Center for Reproductive Law & Policy v. Bush</i> , 304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6, 8
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	19

<i>Fenstermaker v. Obama</i> , 354 Fed. App'x 452 (2d Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	22
<i>Fulani v. League of Women Voters Education Fund</i> , 882 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1989)	5
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Company v. FERC</i> , 50 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>In re U.S. Catholic Conference</i> , 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Keepers, Inc. v. City of Milford</i> , 807 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Louisiana Energy & Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	11
<i>Lexmark International Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	21, 24
<i>Liquid Carbonic Industries Corp. v. FERC</i> , 29 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	2, 25, 26
<i>National Credit Union Administration v. First National Bank & Trustee Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	5
<i>New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007)	5

<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Selevan v. New York Thruway Authority</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	4
<i>State National Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8, 9
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>TrafficSchool.com, Inc. v. Edriver Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011)	5, 6
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	20, 21, 22

Office of Legal Counsel opinions

<i>Applicability of Emoluments Clause to Proposed Service of Government Employee on Commission of International Historians</i> , 11 Op. O.L.C. 89 (1987)	26
<i>Applicability of the Emoluments Clause to Non-Government Members of ACUS</i> , 17 Op. O.L.C. 114 (1993)	26

Books, articles, and other sources

<i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	17
Jonathan O’Connell & Mary Jordan, <i>For foreign diplomats, Trump hotel is place to be</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 18, 2016, http://wapo.st/2uMolNv	12
Trump Organization, <i>Donation of Profits from Foreign Government Patronage</i> , https://goo.gl/ivS2kF	16
